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SE ENG

Monteringsanvisning  
Purus rostria golvrännor
Govrännan skall installeras enligt gällande bransch-
regler. Vi rekommenderar att installationen görs av 
ett auktoriserat VVS-företag. Vänligen läs igenom 
branschreglerna innan du börjar och innan du börjar 
med tätskiktet läs noggrant igenom täskikts- 
leverantörens monteringsanvisning.

Montage av golvränna

Innan du börjar med tätskiktet läs noggrant igenom  
tätskiktsleverantörens monteringsanvisning.  
Golvrännan ska vara försedd med skyddsplast under  
ingjutning för att hindra betong från att rinna ner i rännan 
och utloppshuset.

Ingjutningsmetoder

(1) Golvrännan gjuts in när golvet gjuts 
(2) Vid gjutning av golv lämnas en ursparning där 
golvrännan senare skall gjutas in. Efter att golvet  
härdat placeras rännan i ursparningen och gjuts på plats.

Förberedelse av golvrännan görs på samma sätt  
oberoende av ingjutningsmetod.

Innehållsförteckning

Installation of floor channel

Before you start with the waterproofing membrane, read 
the waterproofing membrane supplier’s installation instruc-
tions. The floor channel must be provided with protective 
plastic underneathcasting to prevent concrete from flowing 
into the channel and the outlet house.

Casting methods

(1) The floor channel is cast in when the floor is cast 
(2) When casting floors a recess is left where the floor 
channel will later be cast in. After the floor has hardened, 
the channel is placed in the recess and cast in place.

Preparation of the floor channel is done in the same way 
regardless of the casting method.

Table of Contents

Installation instructions  
Purus stainless Channels
The channel should be installed in accordance with 
applicable industry regulations. We recommend that 
the installation is carried out by an authorised  
plumbing company. Please read the industry rules 
before you start and before beginning with the water-
proofing membrane, read through the waterproofing 
membrane supplier’s installation instructions.
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monteringsanvisning
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Indikerar ett installationsmoment som direkt kan orsaka  
fel eller skador på produkt om du inte är uppmärksam.

Indikerar ett installationsmoment som illustreras  
och förtydligas genom förstorad detaljbild.

Indikerar installationsmoment genom sidhänvisning.  

Indicates an installation step that can directly cause defects 
or damage to the product if you do not pay attention.

Indicates an installation step that is illustrated and clarified 
by enlarged detail view.

Indicates installation steps by page reference.

2-9 Betonggolv
10-19 Massagolv
20-31 Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
32-43 Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns

2-9 Concrete flooring
10-19 Resin flooring
20-31 Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping 

frame
32-43 Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
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Betonggolv
Concrete  
flooring

2-9 
2-9

Betonggolv 
Concrete flooring

10-19 
10-19

Massagolv 
Resin flooring

20-31 
20-31

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram 
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame

32-43 
32-43

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns 
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
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1

3

2

SV

1. Golvränna underdel
2. Utloppshus
3. Galler/Sil

ENG

1. Channel
2. Outlet house
3. Grid/Grating

Produktinnehåll  
Product contents

Betonggolv
Monteringsanvisning
Concrete flooring
Installation instructions
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1

2

1. Golvränna underdel
2. Betong

1. Channel
2. Concrete

Installationsprincip  
Installation principle

Betonggolv
Monteringsanvisning
Concrete flooring
Installation instructions
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2

3

3

Förankra och höjdjustera  
Anchor and adjust height1

ENG

(1) Place the channel in the correct position. 
(2) Attach the mounting feet to the base. 
(3) Adjust the channel to the correct height and 
angle. The top edge of the channel must be level 
with the finished floor.

SV

(1) Placera golvränna på rätt position.  
(2) Fäst monteringsfötterna mot underlaget. 
(3) Justera in golvrännan i rätt höjd och vinkel. 
Ovankant på golvrännan skall vara i nivå med 
färdigt golv.

(4) Golvrännor med mått större än 400x600 mm. 
Belasta botten med tex genom att stämpa, för att 
undvika att botten blir konvex. Lägg spånskiva/ 
regel i gallerupplägget för att förhindra att sidorna 
på golvrännan blir konkava.

(4) Floor channels with dimensions greater than 
400x600 mm. Load the bottom with eg by stam-
ping, to avoid the bottom being convex. Add chip-
board in the grid the arrangement to prevent the 
sides of the floor channel from becoming concave.

3

1

Betonggolv
Monteringsanvisning
Concrete flooring
Installation instructions

4
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3

Anslut avloppsrör  
Connect waste pipe2

ENG

(1) Cut the excess part of the threaded rods. 
(2) Turn the outlet to the correct position. 
(3) Connect waste water pipe. 
(4) Connect the grounding cable to the floor chan-
nel if necessary.

SV

(1) Kapa överskjutande delen av gängstängerna. 
(2) Vrid utloppet till rätt position. 
(3) Anslut avloppsrör.
(4) Vid behov anslut jordkabel till golvrännan.

1

4

2

Betonggolv
Monteringsanvisning
Concrete flooring
Installation instructions

(1) Använder du vinkelslip vid kapning så ska 
golvrännan skyddas mot gnistor för att bibehålla 
rännans rostfria egenskap.

(1) If you use an angle grinder when cutting, the 
floor channel must be protected against sparks to 
maintain the channel’s stainless steel property.
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2

3

Gjut in golvränna  
Cast the channel3

ENG

(1) The tile frame and grate or chipboard shall be 
in the channel to prevent the sides of the channel 
from becoming concave when casting. 
(2) Fill with concrete to the correct level. 
(3) Vibrate the concrete properly so that it fills all 
voids below in the channel.

SV

(1) Galler eller spånskiva/regel skall vara i  
golvrännan för att förhindra att sidorna på  
golvrännan blir konkava vid ingjutningen.  
(2) Fyll med betong till rätt nivå. 
(3) Vibrera in betongen ordentligt så att den fyller 
alla håligheter under golvrännan. 

1

Betonggolv
Monteringsanvisning
Concrete flooring
Installation instructions

It is important that the concrete ends up at the 
right height and is even against the edge. Adjust 
by grinding the concrete if necessary.

Det är viktigt att betongen hamnar i rätt höjd och 
är jämn mot kanten. Justera genom att slipa  
betongen vid behov.
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Gjut in golvränna  
Cast the channel4

ENG

Check the channel so no concrete, putty etc are in 
the product. Mount water trap/strainer and place 
grid/grating in the channel.To avoid odor from the 
sewer system, fill the water trap with water.

SV

Se över golvrännan att ingen betong, spackel etc 
finns i produkten. Montera vattenlås/silkorg och 
lägg i galler/sil. För att undvika lukt från avlopps-
systemet, fyll vattenlåset med vatten. 

Betonggolv
Monteringsanvisning
Concrete flooring
Installation instructions
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Massagolv
Resin flooring

2-9 
2-9

Betonggolv 
Concrete flooring

10-19 
10-19

Massagolv 
Resin flooring

20-31 
20-31

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram 
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame

32-43 
32-43

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns 
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
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1

4

3

SV

1. Golvränna underdel
2. Utloppshus
3. Ingjutningslist
4. Galler/Sil

ENG

1. Channel
2. Outlet house
3. Ingjutningslist
4. Grid/Grating

Produktinnehåll  
Product contents

Massagolv
Monteringsanvisning
Resin flooring
Installation instructions

2



12 (44)

1. Golvränna underdel
2. Betong
3. Massagolv

1. Channel
2. Concrete
3. Resin floor

Installationsprincip  
Installation principle

Massagolv
Monteringsanvisning
Resin flooring
Installation instructions

1

2

3



13 (44)

2

3

3

Förankra och höjdjustera  
Anchor and adjust height1

ENG

(1) Place the channel in the correct position. 
(2) Attach the mounting feet to the base. 
(3) Adjust the channel to the correct height and 
angle. The top edge of the channel must be level 
with the finished floor.

SV

(1) Placera golvränna på rätt position.  
(2) Fäst monteringsfötterna mot underlaget. 
(3) Justera in golvrännan i rätt höjd och vinkel. 
Ovankant på golvrännan skall vara i nivå med 
färdigt golv.

4

(4) Golvrännor med mått större än 400x600 mm. 
Belasta botten med tex genom att stämpa, för att 
undvika att botten blir konvex. Lägg spånskiva/ 
regel i gallerupplägget för att förhindra att sidorna 
på golvrännan blir konkava.

(4) Floor channels with dimensions greater than 
400x600 mm. Load the bottom with eg by stam-
ping, to avoid the bottom being convex. Add chip-
board in the grid the arrangement to prevent the 
sides of the floor channel from becoming concave.

3

1

Massagolv
Monteringsanvisning
Resin flooring
Installation instructions
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3

Anslut avloppsrör  
Connect waste pipe2

ENG

(1) Cut the excess part of the threaded rods. 
(2) Turn the outlet to the correct position. 
(3) Connect waste water pipe. 
(4) Connect the grounding cable to the floor chan-
nel if necessary.

SV

(1) Kapa överskjutande delen av gängstängerna. 
(2) Vrid utloppet till rätt position. 
(3) Anslut avloppsrör.
(4) Vid behov anslut jordkabel till golvrännan.

1

4

2

Massagolv
Monteringsanvisning
Resin flooring
Installation instructions

(1) Använder du vinkelslip vid kapning så ska 
golvrännan skyddas mot gnistor för att bibehålla 
rännans rostfria egenskap.

(1) If you use an angle grinder when cutting, the 
floor channel must be protected against sparks to 
maintain the channel’s stainless steel property.
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Installera ursparingslister  
Install recess strips3

ENG

(1) Fit recess strips.

SV

(1) Montera ursparingslister. 

1

Massagolv
Monteringsanvisning
Resin flooring
Installation instructions
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2

3

1

Gjut in golvränna  
Cast the channel4

Massagolv
Monteringsanvisning
Resin flooring
Installation instructions

SV

(1) Galler eller spånskiva/regel skall vara i  
golvrännan för att förhindra att sidorna på  
golvrännan blir konkava vid ingjutningen.  
(2) Fyll med betong till rätt nivå. 
(3) Vibrera in betongen ordentligt så att den fyller 
alla håligheter under golvrännan. 

Följ anvisningar från massaleverantören.

ENG

(1) The tile frame and grate or chipboard shall be 
in the channel to prevent the sides of the channel 
from becoming concave when casting. 
(2) Fill with concrete to the correct level. 
(3) Vibrate the concrete properly so that it fills all 
voids below in the channel.

Follow the instructions from the resin supplier.
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Ta bort ursparingslisterna 
Remove recess strips5

ENG

(1) Remove the recess strip and prepare for the 
application of the resin floor according to the 
supplier’s instructions.

SV

(1) Ta bort ursparningslisten och förbered för  
applicering av massagolv enligt leverantörens 
instruktioner.

1

Massagolv
Monteringsanvisning
Resin flooring
Installation instructions

It is important that the concrete ends up at the 
right height and is even against the edge. Adjust 
by grinding the concrete if necessary.

Det är viktigt att betongen hamnar i rätt höjd och 
är jämn för optimalt applikation av massa.  
Justera genom att slipa betongen vid behov.
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1

Applicera massagolv  
Apply resin flooring4

Massagolv
Monteringsanvisning
Resin flooring
Installation instructions

ENG

(1) Apply the mass according to the supplier’s 
instructions. 
(2) Check the channel so no concrete, putty etc 
are in the product. Mount water trap/strainer and 
place grid/grating in the channel.To avoid odor 
from the sewer system, fill the water trap with 
water.

SV

(1) Applicera massan enligt leverantörens  
anvisningar. 
(2) Se över golvrännan att ingen betong, spackel 
etc finns i produkten. Montera vattenlås/silkorg 
och lägg i galler/sil. För att undvika lukt från  
avloppssystemet, fyll vattenlåset med vatten. 

2
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Vinylgolv & 
Klinkergolv 
med klämram
Vinyl flooring 
& Tile flooring 
with clamping 
frame

2-9 
2-9

Betonggolv 
Concrete flooring

10-19 
10-19

Massagolv 
Resin flooring

20-31 
20-31

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram 
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame

32-43 
32-43

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns 
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
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1

3

4

2

Produktinnehåll  
Product contents

SV

1. Golvränna underdel
2. Utloppshus
3. Klämram vinyl
4. Galler/Sil
5. Klämram klinker
6. Ram klinker

ENG

1. Channel
2. Outlet house
3. Clamping frame vinyl
4. Grid/Grating
5. Clamping frame tile
6. Frame tile

5

6

4

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions
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Installationsprincip  
Installation principle

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions

4

3

1

2

SV

1. Golvränna underdel
2. Betong
3. Klämram
4. Plastmatta/tätskikt
5. Fix
6. Ram
7. Klinkergolv

ENG

1. Channel
2. Concrete 
3. Clamping frame
4. Vinyl flooring/waterproofing membrane
5. Fix
6. Frame
7. Tiles 

4

37

1

2

6

5
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2

3

3

Förankra och höjdjustera  
Anchor and adjust height1

ENG

(1) Place the channel in the correct position. 
(2) Attach the mounting feet to the base. 
(3) Adjust the channel to the correct height and 
angle. The top edge of the channel must be level 
with the finished floor.

SV

(1) Placera golvränna på rätt position.  
(2) Fäst monteringsfötterna mot underlaget. 
(3) Justera in golvrännan i rätt höjd och vinkel. 
Ovankant på golvrännan skall vara i nivå med 
färdigt golv.

(4) Golvrännor med mått större än 400x600 mm. 
Belasta botten med tex genom att stämpa, för att 
undvika att botten blir konvex. Lägg spånskiva/ 
regel i gallerupplägget för att förhindra att sidorna 
på golvrännan blir konkava.

(4) Floor channels with dimensions greater than 
400x600 mm. Load the bottom with eg by stam-
ping, to avoid the bottom being convex. Add chip-
board in the grid the arrangement to prevent the 
sides of the floor channel from becoming concave.

3

1

4

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions
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3

Anslut avloppsrör  
Connect waste pipe2

ENG

(1) Cut the excess part of the threaded rods. 
(2) Turn the outlet to the correct position. 
(3) Connect waste water pipe. 
(4) Connect the grounding cable to the floor chan-
nel if necessary.

SV

(1) Kapa överskjutande delen av gängstängerna. 
(2) Vrid utloppet till rätt position. 
(3) Anslut avloppsrör.
(4) Vid behov anslut jordkabel till golvrännan.

1

4

2

(1) Använder du vinkelslip vid kapning så ska 
golvrännan skyddas mot gnistor för att bibehålla 
rännans rostfria egenskap.

(1) If you use an angle grinder when cutting, the 
floor channel must be protected against sparks to 
maintain the channel’s stainless steel property.

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions
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2

3

Gjut in golvränna  
Cast the channel3

ENG

(1) The tile frame and grate or chipboard shall be 
in the channel to prevent the sides of the channel 
from becoming concave, when casting. 
(2) Fill with concrete to the correct level. 
(3) Vibrate the concrete properly so that it fills all 
voids below in the channel.

SV

(1) Klinkerram och galler eller spånskiva/regel skall 
placeras i golvrännan för att förhindra att sidorna 
på golvrännan blir konkava, vid ingjutningen.  
(2) Fyll med betong till rätt nivå. 
(3) Vibrera in betongen ordentligt så att den fyller 
alla håligheter under golvrännan. 

1

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions

It is important that the concrete ends up at the 
right height and is even against the edge. Adjust 
by grinding the concrete if necessary.

Det är viktigt att betongen hamnar i rätt höjd och 
är jämn mot kanten för optimalt montering av  
vinylgolv. Justera genom att slipa betongen vid 
behov.
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Applicera plastmatta
Apply vinyl flooring4

ENG

(1) Lift out the grid and clamping frame from the 
channel. 
(2) Apply waterproofing according to the supplier’s 
instructions. 
(3) Cut off excess vinyl flooring.

SV

(1) Skruva loss och lyft ur galler och klämram ur 
rännan. 
(2) Applicera plastmattan enligt leverantörens  
instruktioner.  
(3) Skär till plastmattan.

3

2

1

Use the inner edge of the channel as a template 
and support when applying/cutting to the vinyl.

Använd rännans innerkant som mall och stöd när 
du applicerar/skär till plastmattan.

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions

PLASTMATTA?
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Montera klämram 
Mount the clamping frame5

ENG

Make holes for the screws with eg awl. Heat the 
plastic mat with a heat gun to facilitate assembly. 
Unscrew the screws alternately diagonally without 
tightening. Then continue to tighten the screws 
alternately so that the clamping ring rests against 
the waterproofing membrane.

SV

Gör hål för skruvarna med ex syl. Värm plast- 
mattan med värmepistol för att underlätta  
montering. Skruva ner skruvarna växelvis  
diagonalt utan att dra åt. Fortsätt därefter att  
växelvis dra åt skruvarna så att klämringen  
ligger åt mot tätskiktet.

3

2

1

T12 = 1 Nm

Skruvdragare får inte användas. Skruvhålen i kläm-
ramen och golvrännan får inte skadas. 

Screwdrivers can not be used. The screw holes in 
the clamping frame and the floor channel must not 
be damaged.

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions

29

4

PLASTMATTA?
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Montera galler 
Mount the grid6

ENG

Check the channel so no concrete, putty etc are in 
the product. Mount water trap/strainer and place 
in grid/grating.To avoid odor from the sewer  
system, fill the water trap with water.

SV

Se över golvrännan att ingen betong, spackel etc 
finns i produkten. Montera vattenlås/silkorg och 
lägg i galler/sil. För att undvika lukt från avlopps-
systemet, fyll vattenlåset med vatten. 

Vinylgolv 
Monteringsanvisning
Vinyl flooring
Installation instructions
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Montera klämram 
Mount the tile frame5

ENG

Make holes for the screws with eg awl. Heat the 
plastic mat with a heat gun to facilitate assembly. 
Unscrew the screws alternately diagonally without 
tightening. Then continue to tighten the screws 
alternately so that the clamping ring rests against 
the waterproofing membrane.

SV

Gör hål för skruvarna med ex syl. Värm plast- 
mattan med värmepistol för att underlätta  
montering. Skruva ner skruvarna växelvis  
diagonalt utan att dra åt. Fortsätt därefter att  
växelvis dra åt skruvarna så att klämringen  
ligger åt mot tätskiktet.

3

2

1

T12 = 1 Nm

Skruvdragare får inte användas. Skruvhålen i kläm-
ramen och golvrännan får inte skadas. 

Screwdrivers can not be used. The screw holes in 
the clamping frame and the floor channel must not 
be damaged.

Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions

4
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Montera klinkerram 
Mount the tile frame6

Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions

ENG

Mount the tile frame at the correct height adapted 
to the tile tiles to be laid on the floor.

SV

Montera klinkerramen i rätt höjd, anpassad efter 
de klinkerplattor som skall läggas på golvet.
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7
Klinkergolv med klämram
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring with clamping frame
Installation instructions

ENG

Mount the tiles and seal the floor, then remove the 
protective plastic. Check the channel so no con-
crete, putty etc are in the product. Mount water 
trap/strainer and place in grid/grating. 
To avoid odor from the sewer system, fill the water 
trap with water.

SV

Montera klinker och foga golvet, därefter dras 
skyddsplasten bort. Se över golvrännan att  
ingen betong, spackel etc finns i produkten.  
Montera vattenlås/silkorg och lägg i galler/sil.  
För att undvika lukt från avloppssystemet,  
fyll vattenlåset med vatten. 

Montera klinkerplattor 
Mount floor tiles
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Klinkergolv & 
Tile Insert 
med limfläns
Tile flooring & 
Tile Insert 
with glueing 
flange

2-9 
2-9

Betonggolv 
Concrete flooring

10-19 
10-19

Massagolv 
Resin flooring

20-31 
20-31

Vinylgolv & Klinkergolv med klämram 
Vinyl flooring & Tile flooring with clamping frame

32-43 
32-43

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns 
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
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SV

1. Golvränna underdel
2. Utloppshus
3. Klinkerram
4. Galler/Sil
5. Tile Insert ram
6. Tile Insert låda

ENG

1. Channel
2. Outlet house
3. Tile frame
4. Grid/Grating
5. Tile Insert frame
6. Tile Insert box

Produktinnehåll  
Product contents

1

3

4

2

5

6

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions
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4

5

3

6

1

2

SV

1. Golvränna underdel
2. Betong
3. Klinkerram/Tile Insert
4. Tätskikt
5. Fix
6. Klinkergolv

ENG

1. Channel
2. Concrete 
3. Tile frame/Tile Insert
4. Waterproofing membrane
5. Fix
6. Tiles

Installationsprincip  
Installation principle

4

5

3

6

1

2

6

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions
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Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions

2

3

3

Förankra och höjdjustera  
Anchor and adjust height1

ENG

(1) Place the channel in the correct position. 
(2) Attach the mounting feet to the base. 
(3) Adjust the channel to the correct height and 
angle. The top edge of the channel must be level 
with the finished floor.

SV

(1) Placera golvränna på rätt position.  
(2) Fäst monteringsfötterna mot underlaget. 
(3) Justera in golvrännan i rätt höjd och vinkel. 
Ovankant på golvrännan skall vara i nivå med 
färdigt golv.

(4) Golvrännor med mått större än 400x600 mm. 
Belasta botten med tex genom att stämpa, för att 
undvika att botten blir konvex. Lägg spånskiva/ 
regel i gallerupplägget för att förhindra att sidorna 
på golvrännan blir konkava.

(4) Floor channels with dimensions greater than 
400x600 mm. Load the bottom with eg by stam-
ping, to avoid the bottom being convex. Add chip-
board in the grid the arrangement to prevent the 
sides of the floor channel from becoming concave.

3

1

4

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions
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3

Anslut avloppsrör  
Connect waste pipe2

ENG

(1) Cut the excess part of the threaded rods. 
(2) Turn the outlet to the correct position. 
(3) Connect waste water pipe. 
(4) Connect the grounding cable to the floor  
channel if necessary.

SV

(1) Kapa överskjutande delen av gängstängerna. 
(2) Vrid utloppet till rätt position. 
(3) Anslut avloppsrör.
(4) Vid behov anslut jordkabel till golvrännan.

1

4

2

(1) Använder du vinkelslip vid kapning så ska 
golvrännan skyddas mot gnistor för att bibehålla 
rännans rostfria egenskap.

(1) If you use an angle grinder when cutting, the 
floor channel must be protected against sparks to 
maintain the channel’s stainless steel property.

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions
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2

3

Gjut in golvränna  
Cast the channel3

ENG

(1) The tile frame and grate or chipboard shall be 
in the channel to prevent the sides of the channel 
from becoming concave, when casting. 
(2) Fill with concrete to the correct level. 
(3) Vibrate the concrete properly so that it fills all 
voids below in the channel.

SV

(1) Klinkerram och galler eller spånskiva/regel skall 
placeras i golvrännan för att förhindra att sidorna 
på golvrännan blir konkava, vid ingjutningen.  
(2) Fyll med betong till rätt nivå. 
(3) Vibrera in betongen ordentligt så att den  
fyller alla håligheter under golvrännan. 

1

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions

It is important that the concrete ends up at the 
right height and is even against the edge. Adjust 
by grinding the concrete if necessary.

Det är viktigt att betongen hamnar i rätt höjd och 
är jämn mot kanten för optimalt montering av 
tätskikt och klinkerplattor. Justera genom att slipa 
betongen vid behov.
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Applicera tätskikt
Apply waterproof membrane4

ENG

(1) Lift out the tile frame from the channel. 
(2) Apply waterproof membrane according  
to the supplier’s instructions. 
(3) Cut off excess waterproofing membrane.

SV

(1) Lyft ur klinkerramen ur rännan. 
(2) Applicera tätskiktet enligt leverantörens  
instruktioner.  
(3) Skär bort överflödigt tätskikt. 

3

2

1

Use the inside of the channel as a template and 
support when applying/cutting to the waterproo-
fing membrane.

Använd rännans innerkant som mall och stöd när 
du applicerar/skär till tätskiktet.

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions
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Montera klinkerram 
Mount the tile frame5

ENG

Fill the cavity in the tile frame with fix and place in 
the channel. The height of the tile frame is adju-
sted with the amount of fix used.

SV

Fyll hålrummet i klinkerramen med fix och placera i 
golvrännan. Höjden av klinkerramen justeras med 
mängden fix som används. 

Klinkergolv & Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring & Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions

42
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Montera klinkerram 
Mount the tile frame6

ENG

Mount the tile frame at the correct height adapted 
to the tile tiles to be laid on the floor.

SV

Montera klinkerramen i rätt höjd, anpassad efter 
de klinkerplattor som skall läggas på golvet.

Klinker med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring with glueing flange
Installation instructions
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Montera klinkerplattor 
Mount floor tiles7

ENG

Mount the tiles and seal the floor, then remove the 
protective plastic. Check the channel so no con-
crete, putty etc are in the product. Mount water 
trap/strainer and place in grid/grating. 
To avoid odor from the sewer system, fill the water 
trap with water.

SV

Montera klinker och foga golvet, därefter dras 
skyddsplasten bort. Se över golvrännan att  
ingen betong, spackel etc finns i produkten.  
Montera vattenlås/silkorg och lägg i galler/sil.  
För att undvika lukt från avloppssystemet, fyll  
vattenlåset med vatten. 

Klinker med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile flooring with glueing flange
Installation instructions
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Montera Tile Insert lådan 
Mount the Tile Insert box 6

ENG

(1) Mount the tile frame at the correct height, 
adapted to the tiles to be laid on the floor. 
(2) Install tiles in the tile frame.

1

SV

(1) Montera klinkerramen i rätt höjd, anpassad 
efter de klinkerplattor som skall läggas på golvet. 
(2) Montera klinker i klinkerramen. 
 

Klinkerramen kan höjdjusteras -0 +10 mm.  
Höjden justeras med mängden fix som används.

The tile frame can be height-adjusted -0 +10 mm.
The height is adjusted with the amount of fix used.

Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions

2
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Montera klinkerplattor 
Mount floor tiles7

ENG

Mount the tiles and seal the floor, then remove the 
protective plastic. Check the channel so no con-
crete, putty etc are in the product. Mount water 
trap/strainer and place in grid/grating. To avoid 
odor from the sewer system, fill the water trap with 
water.

SV

Montera klinker och foga golvet, därefter dras 
skyddsplasten bort. Se över golvrännan att  
ingen betong, spackel etc finns i produkten.  
Montera vattenlås/silkorg och lägg i galler/sil.  
För att undvika lukt från avloppssystemet, fyll  
vattenlåset med vatten. 

Tile Insert med limfläns
Monteringsanvisning
Tile Insert with glueing flange
Installation instructions
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Vår ständiga produktutveckling kan medföra  
ändringar i utförande, design, konstruktion och  
pris vilket vi förbehåller oss rätten till.
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